

AGENDA

McCRACKEN COUNTY FISCAL COURT MEETING SEPTEMBER 12, 2022, 5:00 P.M., COURTROOM D McCRACKEN COUNTY COURTHOUSE 300 CLARENCE GAINES STREET

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
PRAYER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

I. CONSENT AGENDA

It is ordered to approve the Consent Agenda for the September 12, 2022 McCracken County Fiscal Court.

II. BUDGET TRANSFERS

It is ordered that the necessary cash transfers, in the amount of \$\frac{225,000.00}{225,000.00}\$ be made in order to pay County bills and payroll approved September 12, 2022.

III. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

It is ordered to approve the Voucher Claims Register from August 22, 2022 to September 12, 2022 to show County bills in the amount of $\frac{716,988.45}{2022}$ were paid.

IV. <u>UNDER DISCUSSION</u>

- A. Workforce Development-Job Fair Review- MaryAnne Medlock
- B. West McCracken Fire Department- Tax Rates Benny Heady
- C. Hendron Fire Department- Tax Rates Doug Cooper
- D. Lone Oak Fire Department- Tax Rates Larry Freeman

- E. Reidland-Farley Fire Department- Tax Rates Rick Archer
- F. McCracken County Health Department- Tax Rates Kent Koster
- G. Four Rivers Behavioral Health- Tax Rates Kirt Langston
- H. McCracken County Extension- Tax Rates- Chris Potter

V. COURT ORDERS

- A. It is ordered that a bid opening was held at 2:05 pm on August 24, 2022 at the McCracken County Courthouse Conference Room A for the materials and labor to resurface four tennis courts into ten pickleball courts. One bid was received from General Acrylics in the amount of \$82,760.00.
- B. It is ordered that the bid for the materials and labor to resurface four tennis courts into ten pickleball courts be awarded to General Acrylics in the amount of \$82,760.00.
- C. It is ordered that the Judge Executive be authorized to sign the Pitney Bowes Lease Agreement to replace the postage machine located in the Finance Department. The current lease is expiring in September, the new lease is for 5 years with a quarterly lease amount of \$619.65.
- D. It is ordered to approve the August Transient Room Tax in the amount of \$374,123.02 to be disbursed as follows:

Paducah CVB\$	110,014.49
Convention Center\$	74,580.14
Sports Tourism Commission\$	113,718.51
Escrow Fund\$	75,809.88

E. It is ordered to approve the 2022 Budget amendment for the McCracken County Clerk's Office for the Storage Fee that began on July 14, 2022 by the State of Kentucky.

	<u>Original</u>	<u>Amendment</u>	Amended Amount
Pg.3, Line 20	\$0.00	\$91,000.00	\$91,000.00

F. It is ordered to approve the following 2022 tax rates, as set by the boards of the taxing districts:

	Real <u>Estate</u>	Tangible <u>Property</u>
County Health	0.108 0.03	0.1635 0.03
Mental Health	0.03	0.03
McCracken CO. Extension Service	0.0409	0.1105
McCracken County Public Library	0.06	0.0784
Paducah Junior College	0.015	0.015

G. It is ordered to receive the following 2022 tax rates, as set by the boards of the taxing districts:

	Real <u>Estate</u>	Tangible <u>Property</u>
McCracken County Schools	0.538	0.538
Concord Fire District	0.075	0.075
Hendron Fire District	0.0755	0.0755
Lone Oak Fire District	0.052	0.052
Melber-New Hope Fire District	0.043	0.043
Reidland-Farley Fire District	0.071	0.071
West McCracken Fire District	0.069	0.069

VI. BOARD APPOINTMENTS

A. It is ordered that pursuant to an amendment in the by-laws of the Paducah-McCracken County Convention Center Board the following board members will be re-appointed with terms beginning July 1, 2022:

Bill Bartleman Andrew McGlenon John Mann Tom Padgett Alexandra Sherwood

VII. RESOLUTIONS

A. It is ordered that a Resolution be adopted approving the execution of a Rural Secondary Program between the KYTC and McCracken County to perform bituminous resurfacing in the amount of \$248,827.00 on the following County roads: Bethel Church Road (CR-1329) from KY 358 to the dead end

and Bypass Road (CR-1135) from KY 131 to KY 787 and Childress road (CR-1227) from Gholson Road to KY 726.

B. It is ordered that the following Resolution be adopted:

A Resolution Levying the Tax Rate for the Year 2022 for Taxes to Be Collected for the Benefit of McCracken County, Kentucky

Be it Resolved, the Fiscal Court of McCracken County, Kentucky, for the calendar year beginning January 1, 2022, levy a tax rate of .1080 on each \$100.00 of value on real estate and a tax rate of .1635 on each \$100.00 of value on tangible property, located within McCracken County and assessed by said county and by the Kentucky Department of Revenue and that taxes further be levied at a rate of 0.025 on each \$100.00 of value on all bank shares, located within said county, and that taxes further be levied at a rate of 0.00 on each \$100.00 on all unmanufactured tobacco.

Be it further Resolved, the revenue raised by the foregoing levy be used for the maintenance of the county government, care of paupers, the upkeep of the public roads and bridges, and all other general expenses of McCracken County, as required and allowable by law.

C. It is ordered that the following Resolution be adopted:

A Resolution Levying the Tax Rate for the Year 2022 for Taxes To Be Collected for the Benefit of the McCracken County Health Department

Whereas, the McCracken County Board of Health, on behalf of the McCracken County Public Health Department, has requested the McCracken County Fiscal Court to impose by Resolution a special ad valorem public health tax in the amount of 0.03 per \$100.00 of assessed valuation of real estate and tangible property in said county as of January 1, 2022, which is in addition to all other ad valorem taxes; Be it Resolved that this tax hereby be levied.

D. It is ordered that the following Resolution be adopted:

A Resolution Levying the Tax Rate for the Year 2022 for Taxes To Be Collected for the Benefit of the McCracken County Mental Health Center

Whereas, the Western Kentucky Regional Mental Health and Mental Retardation Board, Inc., on behalf of the McCracken County Mental Health Center, has requested the McCracken County Fiscal Court to impose by Resolution a special ad valorem mental health tax in the amount of 0.012 per \$100.00 of assessed valuation of real estate and tangible property in

said county as of January 1, 2022, which is in addition to all other ad valorem taxes; Be it Resolved that this tax hereby be levied.

E. It is ordered that the following Resolution be adopted:

A Resolution Levying the Tax Rate for the Year 2022 for Taxes to Be Collected for the Benefit of the College Support District

Be it Resolved, the Fiscal Court of McCracken County, Kentucky, for the calendar year beginning January 1, 2022, pursuant to Kentucky Revised Statutes 165.175, levy a tax rate of .015 on each \$100.00 of value on real estate and a tax rate of 0.015 on each \$100.00 of value on tangible property, except all inventory, located within the College Support District, which consists of all property in McCracken County outside the city limits of the City of Paducah, and that taxes further be levied at a rate of 0.025 on each \$100.00 of value on all bank shares located within the College Support District.

VIII. EXECUTIVE SESSION

IX. <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>